

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 575/2014

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Priyabrat Sahu, Adv. for Mr.
Siddhartha Panda, Adv.

versus

KALKA PRASAD AGGARWAL & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Ayiala Imti, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Anand Yadav, Adv. for R-3.

CORAM:

MS. ANJU CHHABRA KHURANA, REGISTRAR (APPELLATE)

O R D E R

%

14.09.2015

**CM APPLs. 18817/2014 (for condonation of delay of 153 days in filing)
and 18819/2014 (for condonation of delay of 290 days in re-filing)**

Neither reply to the application nor vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 1.

Notice could not be issued to respondent no. 2 for want of process fee. Counsel appearing for appellant seeks some more time in this regard.

In the interests of justice and on appellant taking steps within one week, issue fresh notice for service on respondent no. 2, by ordinary process as well as speed post, returnable on 12.10.2015.

Affidavit of service along with the tracking report of the postal authority be filed atleast a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

As regards respondent no. 4, no steps have been taken to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent no. 4 by the appellant till date.

Contd.

Let the needful be done in accordance with law before the next date of hearing.

List on 12.10.2015.

REGISTRAR

Later on: Mr. Ruchir Mishra and Mr. Mukesh Tiwari, Advocates appeared for respondent no. 7/UOI and were apprised of the order passed above.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 14, 2015/cl