



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 575/2014 & CM APPL. 9026/2024**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Panda, Mr.
Ritivik Kumar, Mr. Anil
Pandey, Advs.

versus

KALKA PRASAD AGGARWAL & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Rohit Bohra, Adv. for R-
1(a) & (b).

Mr. Sidharth Joshi, Mr. Vikrant
Ballav Sharan, Mr. Ashutosh
Anand, Advs. for R-2(a).

Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv
Kumar Saxena, Mr. Mukesh
Kumar Tiwari, Ms. Poonam
Shukla, Ms. Reba Jena Mishra,
Ms. Harshita Sharma, advs. for
UOI/R-7.

Ms. Monika Tripathy, Adv. for
proposed respondent DDA

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

21.03.2025

%

CM APPL. 9026/2024

1. The present application has been filed under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking impleadment of the Delhi Development Authority ('DDA') as a party to the present proceedings.
2. The Applicant seeks to be impleaded in the present appeal as it



is averred that the Applicant/DDA was also a party in the earlier proceedings being Suit Nos. 434/06/94 and 435/06/83 as Defendant no.8.

3. The Appellant, herein, has expressed his no objection if this application is allowed.

4. In view of the aforementioned, the prayer of the Applicant is allowed and the DDA is impleaded as a Respondent. Amended memo of parties be filed.

5. Consequently, the application shall stands disposed of.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MARCH 21, 2025/AR