



\$~6

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

RFA 575/2014

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anil Pandey, Adv. for
Mr. Siddharth Panda, Adv.

versus

KALKA PRASAD AGGARWAL & ORSRespondent

Through: Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal,
Advocate for R-1(a, b & c) with
R-1(a) in person
Ms. Anshi Singhal for R-2(a)
(through vc)
Mr. Ruchir Mishra & Mr. M.K.
Tiwari, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Anand Yadav, Adv. (through
vc) (9810126454) & Mr. Y.R.
Sharma, Adv. for R-3
Mr. Gautam Yadav, Adv. for
Ms. Manika Tripathy, Adv. for
DDA

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **28.08.2025**

1. On 14.10.2024, it was recorded that respondent No.4(a) has expired on 23.01.2024, respondent No.4(b) has expired on 27.10.2017, respondent No.5 has expired on 05.01.2023 & respondent No.6 has expired on 21.10.2022.
2. However, necessary details of LR's of deceased respondents have still not been handed over to the



learned counsel for the appellant.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant/Union of India submits that the details provided to him, was limited to only for LRs of respondent No.5. Even address of respondent No.5 is not furnished by the learned counsel for the respondent.
4. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1(a to c) within instructions from respondent No.1 submits that the parties are not on talking terms since very long. Hence, they cannot be burdened with procuring details with address of LRs of deceased respondent Nos.4(a), (b), respondent No.5 and respondent No.6.
5. In view of the above, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, for direction, on 17.11.2025.
6. Amend memo of parties impleading DDA be filed within four weeks.
7. List before the Hon'ble Court on 17.11.2025.

CM APPL.25169/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LRs of R-3)

8. Let reply be filed by respondent Nos.1, 2, 7 and 8 within eight weeks.
9. Re-notify on 15.12.2025.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 28, 2025

vk