



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 575/2014

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anil Pandey & Mr. Siddharth
Panda, Advs.

versus

KALKA PRASAD AGGARWAL & ORSRespondent

Through: Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal,
Advocate for R-1(a, b & c)
Mr. Sourabh Gupta, Mr. Siddharth
Joshi & Ms. Ambareen, Advs.
for R-2(a) (thr. vc)
Mr. Ruchir Mishra & Ms. Reba
Jena Mishra, Advs. for R-7
Mr. Gautam Yadav, Mr. Aakash
Mohar, Mohd. Suhail Siddiqui &
Ms. Manika Tripathy, Advs. for
DDA (thr. vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

15.12.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for counsel for the appellant submits that the details of the LR's of deceased respondent No.4(a), 4(b) & 5 and 6 are not yet furnished to them. He seeks some time to trace the details of proposed LR's of deceased respondents and move requisite application for their impleadment before the next date. Let him do so.
2. Re-notify on 12.05.2026.



CM No.25169/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 4 moved by the appellant for impleadment of LR's of R-3)

3. Perusal of application reveals that there is a typographical error in para 2 of the application inasmuch as it is mentioned as "Legal heirs of Respondent No.3 i.e. Lal Singh whereas the actual name of deceased respondent no.3 is Sh. Ajeet Prasad Aggarwal.
4. It is stated in the application that respondent No.3-Ajeet Prasad Aggarwal expired on 21.03.2024 and is survived by the following LR's:
- Smt. Shobha Aggarwal (wife)
Ms. Shweta Aggarwal (daughter)
Ms. Akansha Aggarwal (daughter)
Mr. Abhinav Aggarwal (son)
5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents including the proposed LR's of deceased respondent No.3 accords their no objection to the application being allowed.
6. In view of above, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased respondent No.3, as mentioned above, are brought on record.
7. Application stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 15, 2025

vk



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/12/2025 at 12:34:02